504372040 05/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4418734

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
DESERT TECH LLC	05/15/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DESERT LEASING & LICENSING LLC		
Street Address:	1995 WEST ALEXANDER STREET		
City:	WEST VALLEY CITY		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84119		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	8770084			
Patent Number:	9194641			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-975-7272

Email: m.hansen@deserttech.com

Correspondent Name: F. MARK HANSEN

Address Line 1: 1995 WEST ALEXANDER STREET Address Line 4: WEST VALLEY CITY, UTAH 84119

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/F. MARK HANSEN/		
SIGNATURE:	/F. Mark Hansen/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2017		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment 1#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment 1#page2.tif

PATENT 504372040 REEL: 042413 FRAME: 0511

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment is made between these parties and is effective May 15. 2017.

Nicholas E. Young, of Murray, Utah, United States of America (Inventor);

and

Desert Tech LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, with its principal place of business at 1995 West Alexander Street, West Valley City, Utah 84119, United States of America (Entity No. 7560239-0160) (**Assignor**),

and

Desert Leasing & Licensing LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, with its principal place of business at 1995 West Alexander Street, West Valley City, Utah 84119, United States of America (Entity No. 6626366-0160), (**Assignee**).

WHEREAS Inventor contracted with **Assignor** through an employment contract to develop certain inventions; and

WHEREAS Inventor has invented Inventions disclosed in:

United States Patent No. 8770084 (suppressor assembly for firearms) and United States Patent No. 9194641 (barrel alignment and locking assembly) (the Patents); and

WHEREAS Inventor developed the Inventions as an employee of Assignor, and on behalf and for the benefit of Assignor, and under terms making Assignor the owner of the Inventions;

WHEREAS by virtue of the employment contracts **Assignor** is the owner of the **Inventions** and the intellectual property interests described in the **Patents**; and

WHEREAS the parties mutually desire and intend that **Assignor** will transfer and **Assignee** will acquire all right, title and interest in and to the **Inventions** and the **Patents**;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Inventor** affirmatively warrant that he invented, and that **Assignor** is the sole owner of, the **Inventions** and the **Patents**, free and clear of any claim by others. **Inventor** irrevocably and unconditionally disclaims, waives, and releases any and all claims to any right, title, or interest in the **Inventions** and the **Patents**.
- 2. **Assignor** irrevocably and unconditionally grants, assigns and transfers to **Assignee**, and **Assignee** accepts the grant, assignment and transfer, of all right, title and interest in and to the **Inventions** and the **Patents**, and in and to all Patent and patents that may be granted or otherwise derived from the **Inventions** and the **Patents** including any divisional, continuation or other application(s) of the **Patents** and patents issued thereunder, and including the right to claim priority from the **Patents**.

PATENT REEL: 042413 FRAME: 0512

- 3. **Assignee** will record the transfer with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and pay the recording fee.
- 4. The parties will execute all other documents, forms and authorizations and depose to or swear any declaration or oath as may be required for absolutely vesting full right, title and interest in and to the **Inventions**, the **Patents**, and any patents granted or derived therefrom in favor of **Assignee** in any and all countries.

ı	n	٧	е	n	t	o	ľ

Nicholas E. Young, personally

Assignor

Desert Tech LLC

Nicholas É. Young

print name

Title Manager

Assignee

Desert Leasing & Licensing LLC

Nicholas E. Young

print name

Title Manager